
201882-2022 Page 1/4

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 201882-2022 - Competition
Italy-Bagheria: Street-lighting maintenance services
OJ S 75/2022 15/04/2022
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: COMUNE DI BAGHERIA
Postal address: CORSO UMBERTO I
Town: BAGHERIA
NUTS code: ITG12 Palermo
Postal code: 90011
Country: Italy
Contact person: GIANCARLO DIMARTINO
E-mail: G.DIMARTINO@COMUNE.BAGHERIA.PA.IT
Telephone: +39 091943807

:Internet address(es)
Main address: WWW.COMUNE.BAGHERIA.PA.IT

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it/appaltitelematici/it/homepage.wp
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: http://www.
lavoripubblici.sicilia.it
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address
Additional information can be obtained from another address:
Official name: U.R.E.G.A. SEZIONE PROVINCIALE DI PALERMO
Postal address: VIA UGO ANTONIO AMICO, 19
Town: PALERMO
NUTS code: ITG12 Palermo
Postal code: 90134
Country: Italy
Contact person: F.D. GIUSEPPE MILAZZO
E-mail: giuseppe.milazzo@regione.sicilia.it
Telephone: +39 7078713

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local agency/office

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/201882-2022
mailto:G.DIMARTINO@COMUNE.BAGHERIA.PA.IT?subject=TED
http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it/appaltitelematici/it/homepage.wp
http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it
http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it
mailto:giuseppe.milazzo@regione.sicilia.it?subject=TED
http://www.lavoripubblici.sicilia.it


201882-2022 Page 2/4

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1. Scope of the procurement

Title
PROJECT FINACING PER L’AFFIDAMENTO DELLA PROGETTAZIONE E REALIZZAZIONE 
DI UN INTERVENTO DI EFFICIENTAMENTO E GESTIONE DEGLI IMPIANTI DI PUBBLICA 
ILLUMINAZIONE

Main CPV code
50232100 Street-lighting maintenance services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Affidamento in concessione della progettazione definitiva ed esecutiva per lavori di 
efficientamento, messa in sicurezza, contenimento dell’inquinamento luminoso, adeguamento 
normativo, riqualificazione, manutenzione e gestione dell’impianto di pubblica illuminazione, ivi 
compreso l’acquisto di energia elettrica, ed inserimento di servizi di smart-city 
(videosorveglianza).In particolare, il contratto di concessione avrà ad oggetto:
- le attività di progettazione definitiva ed esecutiva dell’opera;
- le attività di realizzazione delle opere;
- la gestione e la manutenzione delle opere per il periodo di concessione.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 18 182 106,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
50232110 Commissioning of public lighting installations, , 65310000 Electricity distribution

, 71323100 Electrical power systems design services 71323200 Plant engineering design 
services

Place of performance
NUTS code: ITG12 Palermo
Main site or place of performance: BAGHERIA

Description of the procurement
Affidamento in concessione della progettazione definitiva ed esecutiva per lavori di 
efficientamento, messa in sicurezza, contenimento dell’inquinamento luminoso, adeguamento 
normativo, riqualificazione, manutenzione e gestione dell’impianto di pubblica illuminazione, ivi 
compreso l’acquisto di energia elettrica, ed inserimento di servizi di smart-city 
(videosorveglianza).In particolare, il contratto di concessione avrà ad oggetto:
- le attività di progettazione definitiva ed esecutiva dell’opera;
- le attività di realizzazione delle opere;
- la gestione e la manutenzione delle opere per il periodo di concessione
Il progetto di fattibilità tecnico economica viene quindi posto a base di gara e sarà aggiudicato, 
secondo il criterio dell’offerta economicamente più vantaggiosa, ai sensi dell’articolo 183, 
comma 4, del decreto legislative n.50/2016, con diritto di prelazione in favore del Promotore, 
che è, in ogni caso, tenuto alla partecipazione alla gara.



201882-2022 Page 3/4

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5. Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: CRITERI QUALITATIVI / Weighting: 80
Cost criterion - Name: CRITERI QUANTITATIVI / Weighting: 20

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 258
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Ai sensi dell’art. 26, comma 8, del Codice, il progetto è stato validato dal RUP in data 
18.01.2022 e approvato con deliberazione G.M. n° 12 del 19.01.2022

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
SOGGETTI AMMESSI A PARTECIPARE ALLA GARA:
Si rinvia alle relative prescrizioni contenute nel disciplinare di gara
SOGGETTI NON AMMESSI A PARTECIPARE ALLA GARA:
1) I soggetti privi dei requisiti previsti dall'art.80 del “Codice”.
2) I soggetti non in regola con quanto previsto dal combinato disposto dell’art. 53, comma 
16ter del D.Lgs. 165/2001 e dell’art. 21 del D.Lgs. 39/2013.

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information



201882-2022 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 25/05/2022 13:30Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Italian

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 27/05/2022 09:30Local time: 
Place: 
UREGA sede di Palermo via Ugo Antonio Amico, 19 - CAP 90146 Palermo (PA)
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: alle sedute pubbliche delle 
operazioni di gara potranno presenziare i soggetti che ne abbiano interesse, ma soltanto i 
Legali Rappresentanti dei concorrenti ovvero soggetti, uno per ogni concorrente, muniti di 
specifica delega loro conferita dai suddetti legali rappresentanti, potranno effettuare 
dichiarazioni a verbale.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: TRIBUNALE DI PALERMO
Town: PALERMO
Country: Italy

Date of dispatch of this notice
12/04/2022


